

22-75

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**EMILEE CARPENTER LLC, d/b/a Emilee Carpenter Photography and
EMILEE CARPENTER**
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York;
MARIA L. IMPERIAL, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the
New York State Division of Human Rights; and WEEDEN WETMORE, in
his official capacity as District Attorney of Chemung County**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of New York, Case No. 6:21-cv-06303

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMALGAMATED BANK, CSAA INSURANCE
GROUP, FASTLY, INC., KIND LLC, LEVI STRAUSS & CO., PAYPAL
HOLDINGS, INC., ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, S&P GLOBAL, SUN
LIFE U.S., SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

Counsel Information Located on Back Cover

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Patricia B. Palacios
Mark F. Murphy
Daniele Arad-Neeman
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 429-3000
ppalacios@steptoe.com
mmurphy@steptoe.com
daradneeman@steptoe.com

Azar Alexander
227 W. Monroe St.
Suite 4700
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 577-1236
aalexander@steptoe.com

**HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN
FOUNDATION**

Cynthia Cheng-Wun Weaver
JP Schnapper-Casteras
1640 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202)-527-3669
Cynthia.Weaver@hrc.org

TAYLOR & COHEN LLP

Robert Cohen
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
Tel: (212) 267-1901
rcohen@taylorcohenllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Appellants’ Proposed Speech-Based Exemptions to Non-Discrimination
 Laws are Overly Broad and Difficult to Predict.....5

 B. Appellants’ Proposed Exemptions Would Create Confusion in the
 Marketplace.8

 C. Appellants’ Proposed Exemptions for Expressive Goods or Services Would
 Disrupt *Amici*’s Operations.10

 D. Speech and Religious-Based Exemptions Would Create Holes in Non-
 Discrimination Laws That May Subject *Amici*’s Employees to
 Discrimination Inside and Outside of the Workplace.12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
2d Cir. R. 29.1	1
Other Authorities	
AM. PSYCHOL. ASSN., STRESS IN AMERICA: THE IMPACT OF DISCRIMINATION (Mar. 2016)	15
András Tilcsik, <i>Pride and Prejudice: Employment Discrimination Against Openly Gay Men in the United States</i> , 117 AM. J. SOCIOLOGY. 586 (2011)	14
CREDIT SUISSE, CREDIT SUISSE ESG RESEARCH, LGBT: THE VALUE OF DIVERSITY (Apr. 2016)	13
CROSBY BURNS, THE COSTLY BUSINESS OF DISCRIMINATION: THE ECONOMIC COST OF DISCRIMINATION AND THE FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF GAY AND TRANSGENDER EQUALITY IN THE WORKPLACE (Ctr. for Am. Progress 2012)	14
Feng Li & Venky Nagar, <i>Diversity and Performance</i> , 59 MGMT. SCI. 529 (2013).....	13
FORBES INSIGHTS, GLOBAL DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION: FOSTERING INNOVATION THROUGH A DIVERSE WORKFORCE (2011).....	13
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION, CORPORATE EQUALITY INDEX 2022 - RATING WORKPLACES ON LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER AND QUEER EQUALITY	12

Iain MacNeil, *Uncertainty in Commercial Law*, 13 EDINBURGH L. REV. 68 (2009).....8

Jennifer C. Pizer, et al., *Evidence of Persistent and Pervasive Workplace Discrimination Against LGBT People: The Need for Federal Legislation Prohibiting Discrimination and Providing for Equal Employment Benefits*, 45 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 715 (2012).....15

KENJI YOSHINO & CHRISTIE SMITH, UNCOVERING TALENT: A NEW MODEL OF INCLUSION (Deloitte Univ. Dec. 2013)13

LEVEL PLAYING FIELD INST., THE COST OF EMPLOYEE TURNOVER DUE SOLELY TO UNFAIRNESS IN THE WORKPLACE (2007)13

M. V. LEE BADGETT ET AL., THE BUSINESS IMPACT OF LGBT-SUPPORTIVE WORKPLACE POLICIES (Williams Institute May 2013).....13, 14

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Judicially Manageable Standards and Constitutional Meaning*, 119 HARV. L. REV. 1275 (2006).....7

Roger Hallowell, *The Relationships of Customer Satisfaction, Customer Loyalty, and Profitability: An Empirical Study*, 7 INT’L J. SERV. INDUS. MGMT. 27 (Feb. 1996)12

SHAUN PICHLER, ET AL., DO LGBT-SUPPORTIVE CORPORATE POLICIES ENHANCE FIRM PERFORMANCE? (2017).....13

Sylvia Ann Hewlett, et al., *How Diversity Can Drive Innovation*, HARV. BUS. REV. (Dec. 2013).....13

SYLVIA ANN HEWLETT, ET AL., INNOVATION, DIVERSITY AND MARKET GROWTH (Ctr. for Talent Innovation 2013).....13

William D. Hawkland, *The Uniform Commercial Code and the Civil Codes*, 56 LA. L. REV. 231 (1995)8
